

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2157 OF 2017

Edayar Zinc Ltd., Mumbai

..Petitioner.

Versus

Union of India & Ors.

..Respondents.

Mr. Mustafa Doctor, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar and Mr. Mitesh Naik i/b. Dhru & Co. for Petitioner.

Mr. Pravartak Pathak, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Fraser Alexander, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

Mr. Kunal Bhange, A.G.P for Respondent No.4.

CORAM : K. K. TATED &  
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.  
DATED : 15<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2020.

PC :

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Advocate Mr. Fraser Alexander appearing on behalf of the Respondent No.3 submits that, he requires one week time to take instructions from his clients, whether they are ready and willing to issue a fresh show-cause notice and to follow the procedure prescribed in R.B.I. Circular dated 01/07/2015, and Judgments of the Hon'ble Apex court in the matter of *State Bank of India Versus Jah Developers Private Limited and others* reported in (2019) 6 Supreme

*Court Cases 787* and in the matter of *Kingfisher Airlines Limited and others V Union of India and others* reported in (2015 ) 1 Comp LJ 165 (Cal).

3. Matter to appear on board on 23/01/2020.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)

-----